

Nos. 19-1729 & 19-3182

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

Defense Distributed, Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., Firearms Policy
Coalition, Inc., Firearms Policy Foundation, Calguns Foundation, California
Association of Federal Firearms Licensees, Inc., and Brandon Combs,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

Gurbir Grewal, Attorney General of the State of New Jersey,

Defendant - Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey; No. 3:19-CV-4753

Appellants' Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*

Hartman & Winnicki, P.C.
Daniel L. Schmutter
74 Passaic Street
Ridgewood, New Jersey 07450
(201) 967-8040

Josh Blackman LLC
Josh Blackman
1303 San Jacinto Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(202) 294-9003

Beck Redden LLP
Chad Flores
Daniel Nightingale
Hannah Roblyer
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 4500
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 951-3700

Counsel for Appellants

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Rule 35 Statement.....	1
I. The question of appellate jurisdiction is of exceptional importance.....	1
II. The panel’s 2-1 jurisdictional dismissal conflicts with both <i>Rolo</i> (3d Cir. 1991) and <i>Victaulic</i> (3d Cir. 2007).....	2
Statement of the Case	4
Argument	6
I. The panel’s refusal to take appellate jurisdiction warrants rehearing.	6
A. 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) supplies appellate jurisdiction.	6
B. The panel decision conflicts with <i>Rolo</i> (3d Cir. 1991).	8
C. The panel decision conflicts with <i>Victaulic</i> (3d Cir. 2007).	12
D. Rehearing <i>en banc</i> is warranted.	13
II. The motion for an injunction pending appeal warrants immediate attention.	15
Conclusion	17
Certifications.....	18

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	2
<i>CTF Hotel Holdings, Inc. v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> 381 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 316 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Rolo v. General Development Corp.</i> , 949 F.2d 695 (3d Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Victaulic Co. v. Tieman</i> , 499 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	<i>passim</i>
